

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.;
SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF
ILLINOIS, LLC;
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL &
DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS;

- and -

STATE OF TEXAS;
STATE OF WISCONSIN;
STATE OF NEBRASKA;
COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, by and through
Governor Matthew G. Bevin;
STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF
LOUISIANA; STATE OF
ARIZONA; and STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI, by and through
Governor Phil Bryant,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, Secretary of the
United States Department of Health
and Human Services; and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RENEWED MOTION TO
INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Deny Intervention as of Right.....	5
A. Putative intervenors lack a legally protectable interest.	5
B. It remains unclear whether putative intervenors’ interests will be adequately represented.	8
II. If the Court Allows Permissive Intervention, it Should Limit the Putative Intervenors’ Participation.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Beauregard v. Sword Servs. LLC</i> , 107 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Bibles v. City of Irving</i> , No. 3:08-CV-1795-M, 2009 WL 2252510 (N.D. Tex. July 28, 2009)	12
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Columbus-Am. Discovery Grp. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 450 (4th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Doe v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	5, 9, 10
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	3
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Harris v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 768 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Haspel & Davis Milling & Planting Co. Ltd. v. Bd. of Levee Comm’rs of the Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 493 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Kneeland v. NCAA</i> , 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co. (NOPSI)</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Northland Family Planning, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004)	4

<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	4, 9
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Franklin Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 47 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	6
Statutes	
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.002	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.0124	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.046	8
Rules & Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 92.4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 602	7
Fed. R. Evid. 801–802	7
Other Authorities	
7C Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc.	
§ 1909	9
§ 1913	5
§ 1922	11
